

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

C.A. No. 24-0682

STOP COAL COMBUSTION)	
RESIDUAL ASH PONDS,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
-v.-)	C.A. No. 24-0682
)	
COMMONWEALTH)	
GENERATING COMPANY,)	
Appellee.)	
)	

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT
OF VANDALIA

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
TEAM NO. 15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual Background	2
A. Harmfulness of the contaminates.....	3
B. The Little Green Run Impoundment.....	4
II. The Clean Water Act	4
III. The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act	4
IV. Procedural History	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Standard of Review.....	8
II. Introduction.....	8
III. ComGen’s misrepresentation of unpermitted discharge is not shielded; ComGen violated the CWA.	9
A. ComGen’s discharge of PFOS and PFBS constitutes an unpermitted discharge under the CWA.	9
B. The <i>Piney Run</i> Two-Prong Test should govern the permit shield defense.....	10
C. ComGen fails the first prong of the <i>Piney Run</i> Test that invalidates the permit shield defense.	11
IV. The Court should adhere to <i>Piney Run</i> and consider EPA guidance on unpermitted discharges.....	12
A. <i>Piney Ridge</i> should test unpermitted discharges in light of the decision in <i>Loper Bright</i> . 12	
B. Full disclosure of all pollutants by ComGen should be required regardless of formal EPA regulations.	13
V. SCCRAP has standing to challenge ComGen’s Closure Plans.	14
A. SCCRAP meets all requirements of Article III standing.	15
B. The <i>Mobile Baykeeper</i> , and therefore the lower court, erred.	18
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF RCRA § 7002(a)(1)(B) IS CONTRADICTS THE STATUTORY PURPOSE AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH	

INTERPRETATIONS FOUND IN THE MAJORITY OF JUDICIAL OPINIONS ON THE
MATTER. 20

A. The language and purpose of RCRA clearly compels the interpretation of
“environment” adopted by sister circuits. 21

B. The lower court’s decision is not supported by contextual evidence. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	16
<i>Armstrong Paint & Varnish Works v. Nu-Enamel Corp.</i> , 305 U.S. 315 (1938)	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. V. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7
<i>Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 590 U.S. 165 (2020)	13
<i>Decker v. Northwest Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	13
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	23
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	23, 24
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	19
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	7, 12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15, 16, 17
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	23, 24, 28, 29
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	13
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	16, 17
